
Contact: Meryl Lawrence   
Tel: 01656 656656 
E-mail: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk  
Date of Issue: Thursday, 23 November 2017 
 
 

Agenda 
Audit Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 30 November 2017 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Mr J Baker (Chair), Councillors D Davies, J Guy, J Jordan, L Lacey, W Routley, 

H Thomas, K Thomas, H Townsend and R White 
 

 
 
Item   
1   Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2017  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

5   Treasury Management Report  (Pages 11 - 28) 
 

 

6   Lessons Learned 2016-17  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

 

7   Wales Audit Office - Final Accounts Memorandum 2016-17  (Pages 
35 - 46) 
 

 

8   Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 - Progress (Quarter 2)  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

 

9   Audit Committee Self Evaluation Exercise   
 

 

10   Work Programme  (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

 

11   Date of Next Meeting - 25 January 2018   
 

 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

Person cyswllt: Meryl Lawrence 
Ffôn:  01633 656656 
E-bost: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk  
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: 23 Tachwedd 2017 

 

Agenda 
Pwyllgor Archwilio 
 
Dyddiad: Dydd Iau, 30 Tachwedd 2017 
 
Amser: 5 y.p. 
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 - Canolfan Dinesig 
 
At:  Mr J Baker (Cadeirydd), Y Cynghorwyr: D Davies, J Guy, J Jordan, L Lacey, W Routley,  
  H Thomas, K Thomas, H Townsend, R White 
 
 

 
Eitem       
 
Rhan 1 
 
1. Agenda yn Gymraeg 

 
2. Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  

 
3. Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
4. Cofnodion y Cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 25 Medi 2017 

 
5. Adroddiad Rheoli Trysorlys 

 
6. Gwersi a Ddysgwyd 2016-17 

 
7. Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru - Cyfrifon Terfynol Memorandwm 2016-17 

 
8. Cynllun Archwilio Mewnol 2017-18 - Cynnydd (Chwarter 2) 

 
9. Pwyllgor Archwilio Ymarfer Hunanwerthuso 

 
10. Rhaglen Waith  

 
11. Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf –  25 Ionawr 2018  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

 
Date: 25 September 2017 
 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Mr J Baker (Chair), Councillors J Guy, J Jordan, H Thomas and R White 
 
  
In attendance: Rachel Kalahar (Senior Performance Management Officer), Mike Dickie 

(Business Service Development Manager), Meirion Rushworth (Head of 
Finance), Owen James (Assistant Head of Finance - Technical and 
Development), Andrew Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor), Robert Squance (Audit 
Manager), Vimal Upadhyay (Senior Finance Business Partner), Laura Campbell 
(Senior Finance Business Partner) and Michele Chesterman (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

 
 
Apologies: Councillors D Davies, L Lacey, W Routley, K Thomas and H Townsend 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June 2017  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017 were submitted. 
 
Agreed 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017. 
 

3 Corporate Risk Register Update  
 
Members considered an updated version of the Corporate Risk Register which identified 14 
risks; 4 remained from the previous update, 2 had been closed and 2 updated.  In addition to 
this 8 new risks had been identified.  There were 5 high risks and 9 medium risks. 
 
Discussion included the following: 
 

 Risk 8: Risk of Stability of External Suppliers  
 
Present risk score should be 20 and not 4 – to be amended. 
 

Agreed 
 
To note the contents of the Corporate Risk Register 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

4 Statement of Accounts and Audit of Financial Statements Report 2016-17  
 
Members considered a report on the results of the external audit of the 2016-17 Statement of 
Accounts, which highlighted the changes since they were initially published at the end of 
June 2017 and sought their formal adoption in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
(Wales) regulations 2014. 
 
The 
[...]
by the year end. 
 
Page 233 – Paragraph 12 – ‘All key financial systems to be reviewed by year end’ – The 
question was raised whether ISA 260 observations were tied in? – The Auditors confirmed 
that the frequency would be considered depending on the level of risk. 
 
Agreed 
 
To note the progress against the 2017-18 Audit Plan for the first three months of the year. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

6 Work Programme  
 
The Head of Finance drew Members’ attention to the Treasury Management training 
scheduled to take place on 11 October 2017.  It was recommended that Members attend.  
The Chair gave apologies. 
 
The Audit Training session had been successful.  Members found the session interesting and 
well presented. 
 
Agreed 
 
To note the Work Programme.  
 
  

 
The meeting terminated at 3.00 pm 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Audit Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  30 November 2017 
 

Subject Report on Treasury Management for the period to 30 September 
2017 and revised MRP policy 

 

Purpose To inform the Audit Committee of treasury activities undertaken during the period to 30 

September, 2017.  To provide details of the proposal to change the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) policy for supported borrowing.   

 

Author  Assistant Head of Finance 
 

Ward General 
 

Summary The Council continues to be both a short term investor of cash and borrower to manage 

day-to-day cash flows.  Current forecasts indicate that in the future, temporary borrowing 
will continue to be required to fund normal day to day cash flow activities.   

  

 The first half of the year saw the successful sale of the Friars Walk development which 
allowed borrowing which had been undertaken in relation to the loan provided to 
Queensberry Newport Ltd to be repaid.  All borrowing in relation to this development are 
now fully repaid, and this has meant that net borrowing has fallen from £209.2m to 
£149.1m during the year. 

   

All borrowing and investments undertaken during the first half of the year was expected 
and within the Council’s agreed limits. 
 

The Council currently charges MRP for supported borrowing at 4% reducing balance, it is 
proposed that this is changed to a 2.5% straight line charge, which will reduce the 
revenue charge for the provision by c£2.4m.    

 

Proposal To note the report on treasury management activities for the period to 30 

September 2017 and provide comments to Council. 
 

 To note the recommendation that  the Council ‘opt-up’ to professional status in 
relation to the introduction of the ‘Second Markets in Financial Instruments 
Directive (MiFID II) when it becomes applicable to the UK in January 2018 and 
provide comments, if any, on this matter to Council. 

  

 To note and review the proposed change to the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
policy for supported borrowing and provide comments to Council. 

 

Action by  Head of Finance 
 

Timetable Immediate 
 

This report was prepared after consultation with: 
 

   Treasury Advisors 
   Head of Finance 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



BACKGROUND 
 
1. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators were approved by Council 

in March 2017 alongside the Medium Term Financial Plan and the 2017/18 Budget.   
 
2. The Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 has been underpinned by the adoption of the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management 2011, which includes the requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the likely 
financing and investment activity for the forthcoming financial year.  The Code also recommends 
that members are informed of Treasury Management activities at least twice a year. This report 
therefore ensures this authority is embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA’s 
recommendations.  

 
3. Treasury management is defined as: “The management of the local authority’s investments and 

cash flows, its ban
[...]
nvesting priorities of (i) security (ii) liquidity and (iii) yield, in that order. At the 

30 September 2017 £32.5m was placed with various local authorities and £800k with Santander Call 

Account with the maximum maturity date of 22 March 2018.   

 
13. January 2018 will see the implementation in the UK of the second Markets in Financial Instruments 

Directive (MiFID II), where firms will be obliged to treat all local authorities as retail clients unless 

they opt up to professional client status and meet certain criteria.  These criteria include holding a 

minimum of £10m investment balance and employing knowledgeable and experienced staff to carry 

out investment transactions.  If the Council do not opt up to professional client service it is likely to 

severely limit the scope of services that financial institutions including advisers and brokers can 

provide to the Council.  Therefore it is recommended that the Council will opts up to professional 

status and therefore would be required in the future to maintain investment balances of at least 

£10m. This is still a relatively small balance within the context of the Council’s finances and cash-

flows and still allows us to pursue current strategies on borrowing and investments. This is further 

discussed in Appendix A. 

 
14. It is anticipated that our investment balances will remain well above the minimum £10m, until the 

start of 2019/20, when the stock issue of £40m will be due, at this point the Council will need re-

finance and undertake new long-term borrowing. 

 

15. The Council does not hold any long-term (more than 364 days) investments as at 30 September 

2017.  

 
OTHER MID YEAR TREASURY MATTERS 
 
Economic background and Counter Party Update  

 
16.  Appendix A outlines the underlying economic environment during the first half of the financial year, 

as provided by the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors Arlingclose.   

 

17. As discussed previously in this report the Coun
[...]
t book value of 
£494m. The assets have a range of estimated asset lives but it is difficult to establish which are 
unfinanced and included in the supported element of the CFR. On a 4% reducing balance method 
the financing of the supported borrowing CFR will take in excess of 150 years to fully clear and it 
may therefore be more prudent to change this to a shorter timescale. Based on a review of the 
assets in the asset register it is considered that an average outstanding life of 40 years would not be 
unreasonable for the purpose of calculating MRP. 

 
33. Having established an asset life approach based on 40 years, there are 2 alternative options 

available for charging the MRP on this basis:   
 

Straight Line Method – Under this approach the MRP charge on the supported borrowing 
CFR would be applied equally over the 40 year period meaning that the year-on-year charge 
remains constant.  
 
Annuity Method – This is more commonly used as a method of establishing loan repayments, 
where it is required that the total amount of principal and interest repaid each year is a common 
amount. As such, it produces a profile of principal repayments that starts low and increases 
each year. For the purpose of calculating MRP a notional interest rate can be assumed and the 
MRP charge will be linked to the amount of principal on an annual basis. This results in a lower 
MRP charge in earlier years and a higher charge in later years, which makes forward planning 
more difficult.  

 

 

Page 15



34. Appendix C shows the options appraisal which looks at the following 2 options for changes to the 
MRP policy for supported borrowing: 
 

 Option 1 - 2.5% Straight line method (equivalent of 40 year asset life) 

 Option 2 - 2.5% Annuity method  
 

35. Details of the implications of the options above are included in Appendix C.  Arlingclose have 
advised that “Overall, we’re content that each of the four the suggested options meet the 
requirements of the current Wels
[...]
from A2 to A3.  

 

S&P also revised Nordea Bank’s outlook to stable from negative, whilst affirming their long-term rating at 

AA-. The agency also upgraded the long-term rating of ING Bank from A to A+. 

 

Ring-fencing, which requires the larger UK banks to separate their core retail banking activity from the 

rest of their business, is expected to be implemented within the next year. In May, following Arlingclose’s 

advice, the Authority reduced the maximum duration of unsecured investments with Bank of Scotland, 

HSBC Bank and Lloyds Bank from 13 months to 6 months as until banks’ new structures are finally 

determined and published, the different credit risks of the ‘retail’ and ‘investment’ banks cannot be known 

for certain. 

 

The new EU regulations for Money Market Funds were finally approved and published in July and 

existing funds will have to be compliant by no later than 21st January 2019.  The key features include 

Low Volatility NAV (LVNAV) Money Market Funds which will be permitted to maintain a constant dealing 

NAV, providing they meet strict new criteria and minimum liquidity requirements.  MMFs will not be 

prohibited from having an external fund rating (as had been suggested in draft regulations).  Arlingclose 

expects most of the short-term MMFs it recommends to convert to the LVNAV structure and awaits 

confirmation from each fund.  

 

Regulatory Updates 

 

MiFID II:  Local authorities are currently treated by regulated financial services firms as professional 

clients who can “opt down” to be treated as retail clients instead. But from 3rd January 2018, as a result 

of the second Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II), local authorities will be treated as 

retail clients who can “opt up” to be professional clients, providing that they meet certain criteria. 

Page 20



Regulated financial services firms include banks, brokers, advisers, fund managers and custodians, but 

only where they are selling, a
[...]
      2,057 62,980               4,976       3,001

31 2047 47,393              1,896         40,320        4,032       2,136 58,004               5,114       3,218

32 2048 45,497              1,820         36,288        4,032       2,212 52,890               5,255       3,435

33 2049 43,677              1,747         32,256        4,032       2,285 47,635               5,401       3,654

34 2050 41,930              1,677         28,224        4,032       2,355 42,234               5,550       3,873

35 2051 40,253              1,610         24,192        4,032       2,422 36,684               5,704       4,094

36 2052 38,643              1,546         20,160        4,032       2,486 30,980               5,862       4,316

37 2053 37,097              1,484         16,128        4,032       2,548 25,118               6,024       4,541

38 2054 35,613              1,425         12,096        4,032       2,607 19,093               6,191       4,767

39 2055 34,189              1,368         8,064          4,032       2,664 12,902               6,363       4,995

40 2056 32,821              1,313         4,032          4,032       2,719 6,539                 6,539       5,226

41 2057 31,508              1,260         0-                  0                         

Current MRP Option 1 Option 2

Page 27



Chart 1 
 

 
 

 
Chart 2 

 
 
The difference in the shaded area between the current MRP policy and the proposed policy is reduced 
“headroom” which relays to capital expenditure of c£10m over the programme to 2023/24. 

Page 28



Report 
Audit Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  30 November 2017 
 
 

Subject Lessons Learned – 2016/17 Accounts Closedown and Financial 
Statements Preparation 

 

Purpose This report presents the findings of an initial lessons learned review carried out by finance 

officers following the 2016/17 accounts closedown.  It gives an assessment on the 
findings of the lessons learned review and the plans in place to implement for 2017/18 
and the key risks to the closedown process for 2017/18. 

 

Author  Assistant Head of Finance 

 

Ward General 

 

Summary Following the closedown of the 2016/17 accounts, a lessons learned log was required to 

put into place improvements for the closedown of the accounts process.  This lessons 
learned review should be taken as a matter of course, and with the issues that arose from 
the audit of the 2016/17 accounts, this review is of high importance to ensure 
improvements are delivered for 2017/18. 

 
 While there was a number of positives that came out of the closedown process in 2016/17 

which can be taken forward into future years, there are a number of areas where 
weaknesses have been identified and improvements can be made.  Processes, 
timetables and communication are essential in delivering these. 

 

Proposal Committee is recommended:  

 
• To note the lessons learned process that has been carried out to date and agree 
the proposed plan for 2017/18 closedown. 

 
Action by  (i) Head of Finance/Assistant Head of Finance – implement proposals and processes 

highlighted in the report. 
 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
Finance Teams 
Wales Audit Office 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Background 
Following a much improved closedown process in 2015/16, the 2016/17 year end saw further 

improvements again and a number of the actions from the lessons learned reported to Audit Committee 

in November 2017 were implemented.   

This saw a number of overall improvements implemented which included: 

 Completion of both the single entity and group accounts by June 10th  

 Draft accounts came to Audit committee on the 26th June signed by the Head of Finance 

 Finance accounts and ISA260 went out for briefing early September which was earlier than in 

2015/16. 

 Further improvements made to working papers provided to Wales Audit Office and in a more 

timely manner 

 Number of audit issues on the a
[...]
e preparation of 

Page 30



2017/18 year end accounts.  Some of the key themes that have come from the initial review are as 

follows: 

 A number of the notes and tasks were completed earlier in the closedown process/during the 

financial year, such as finance leases, depreciation and landfill provision as well as income and 

expenditure testing for the first 9 months of the year. 

 Grant income coding has further improved for both the Statement of Accounts and Whole of 

Government Accounts 

 Improvement still needs to be made to processes for internal recharges ensuring consistency 

across the team 

 Continued improvement of working papers 

 Weekly meetings with External Auditors meant that there was good, open engagement from both 

sides. Issues were raised early which enabled review and discussion with Key Finance staff. 

 Better use of the systems to create automated accruals. 

 Continue to create better links with the financial statements and Whole of Government Accounts.  

Carry out early reconciliations on transactions with other public bodies. 

 Need to continue to improve the collection of third party data required for completion of accounts 

 

The next stage is to look at each of these in detail and assign the delivery of these improvements with 

individual officers/teams to ensure delivery where applicable. 

Key Risks 

There are also a number of key risk areas that need to be focussed on and agreed with WAO at an early 

stage which will need to be discussed with WAO in the immediate future, these are: 

I. Continued early review of provisions, leases and PPE valuations 

II. Notes/accounts that can be reviewed by WAO prior to year end 

III. Internal recharges and income 

IV. QA undertaken by Members as part of the draft and final accounts timetable 

 

I. Review of provisions and leases 

A review of the landcapping and aftercare provision was undertaken by appropriate officers of the 

council during early 2017 to enable WAO to review early prior to the end of the year. Building on the 

work that was completed early, the same work and early review is planned for early 2018.  All other 

provisions and lease reviews will also be completed within the same timescales. 

II. Notes/accounts that can be reviewed by WAO prior to year end 

Discussions need to take place with WAO about which testing can be undertaken prior to the sign off of 

the draft accounts.  This will include notes such as capital disposals/additions/impairments, provisions, 

leases, creditors and early income/expenditure testing. Some discussion has already happened but a 

timescale for these will need to be formalised. 

III. Internal Recharges 

2016/17 saw the introduction of a new note, the Income and Expenditure Analysis. This note identified 

that a number of internal recharges were being coded, and therefore classified as external income. An 

income review has already commenced and another training session will be given at the next 

Accountancy development day to ensure consistency across the teams. 

Page 31



IV. QA undertaken by Members as part of the draft and final accounts timetable 
 
Members’ involvement as part of the QA done during both the draft and final statement of accounts 

would ensure that the number of audit queries raised at audit committee would be minimal. This will also 

help with early closure of the accounts.  

Communication 

Communication will be essential throughout this process, and we will need to engage the appropriate 

officers to take these improvements forward.  Liaison with Wales Audit Office during the lessons learned 

and planning stages is also key to a smooth closedown and audit process.  Following the initial lessons 

learned meeting discussions which need to take place with WAO include: 

 Agreement to transactions and proposed methodologies/processes that can be completed earlier 

in the year (clarification of estimations and judgements used) 

 Communi
[...]
 of targets for the delivery of our work as set out in our 2017 Audit 
Plan. I have summarised our performance against these targets below. 

Exhibit 6 – Performance measures 

Planned output Target Outcome 
Audit of the Financial 
Statements Report 

September 2017 Presented to Audit 
Committee on 
25 September 2017 

Opinion on Financial 
Statements 

September 2017 Audit Opinion signed on 
28 September 2017 

Final Accounts 
Memorandum 

November 2017 Presented to Audit 
Committee on 
30 November 2017 

Page 45



 

 

Wales Audit Office 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 
Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone.: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 
Website: www.audit.wales 

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru 
24 Heol y Gadeirlan 
Caerdydd CF11 9LJ 

Ffôn: 029 2032 0500 
Ffacs: 029 2032 0600 

Ffôn testun: 029 2032 0660 

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru 
Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru 

 

Page 46

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/
mailto:post@archwilio.cymru
http://www.archwilio.cymru/


Report 
Audit Committee  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  30 November 2017 
 

Subject Internal Audit – Progress against audit plan 2017/18 Quarter 2  
 

Purpose To inform Members of the Council’s Audit Committee of the Internal Audit Section’s 

progress against the 2017/18 agreed audit plan for the first six months of the year and 
for information on audit opinions given to date and progress against key performance 
targets. 

 

Author  Chief Internal Auditor 

 

Ward General 

 

Summary The attached report identifies that the Internal Audit Section is making good progress 

against the 2017/18 audit plan and internal performance indicators. 
 

Proposal 1) The report be noted by the Council’s Audit Committee 

 
Action by  The Audit Committee 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
  Chief Financial Officer 
  Monitoring Officer 
  Head of People and Business Change 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Background 
 
 

1. This r
[...]
-17 

SO24/Waiving of Contract SOs: Quarterly report reviewing Cabinet/CM urgent decisions or waiving 
Contract SOs (Quarter 1, April to June) 

Corporate Risk Register Update (Considered by Cabinet in September) 

Referrals to Audit Committee 

Page 61



 

 

 

30 November 2017 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 – Progress (Quarter 2) 

SO24/Waiving of Contract SOs: Quarterly report reviewing Cabinet/CM urgent decisions or waiving 
Contract SOs (Quarter 2, July to September) 

Financial Accounts Memorandum 2016-17 

Treasury Management Report  (April to September) 

Lessons Learned 2016/17  

Report on Audit Committee Self Evaluation Exercise  

Referrals to Audit Committee 

 
 

 
25 January 2018 
 

Internal Audit Plan – Progress (Quarter 3) 

Treasury Management Report 

Corporate Risk Register (Considered by Cabinet in Jan) 

Regulatory Reports Summary ( 6 monthly report) 

Internal Audit Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions (6 monthly report)  

Anti - Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy Statement 

Referrals to Audit Committee 

 
 

 
 29 March 2018 
 

Annual Audit outline for the 2017/18 Financial Audit 

WAO Annual Report on Grants Works 2016-17 

SO24/Waiving of Contract SOs: Quarterly report reviewing Cabinet/CM urgent decisions or waiving 
Contract SOs (Quarter 3, October to December) 

Annual Governance Statement (draft statement) 

Member Development Self Evaluation Exercise 

Referrals to Audit Committee 

 

 
Unallocated work  
 

Treasury Management Training – All Member Seminar was held on Wed, 11 October 2017 4-6pm 

Issues Outstanding – Member Development Self Evaluation Exercise    

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	1 Agenda in Welsh
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2017
	5 Treasury Management Report
	6 Lessons Learned 2016-17
	7 Wales Audit Office - Final Accounts Memorandum 2016-17
	Final Accounts Memorandum 2016-17 Newport City Council and Newport City Council Group
	Introduction
	The Auditor General issued an unqualified opinion on the 2016

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Audit Committee 

 
Date: 30 November 2017 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Mr J Baker (Chair), D Davies, J Guy, W Routley, H Thomas, 

K Thomas, H Townsend and R White 
 
In Attendance: Meirion Rushworth (Head of Finance), Owen James (Assistant Head of Finance 

– Technical and Development), Andrew Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor), Jan 
Furtek (Audit Manager), Kyle Jenkins (Auditor), Eleanor Mulligan (Democratic 
Services and Communications Manager). 

 
 Gareth Lucey (Wales Audit Office). 
 
Apologies: Councillors J Jordan and L Lacey 
 

 
 
1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2017  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017 were confirmed. 
 
Officers also confirmed that the agreed actions under item 4 had been completed (Statement 
of Accounts and Audit of Financial Statements Report 2016-17). 
 

2 Treasury Management Report  
 
The Assistant Head of Finance presented the report, outlining the treasury activities 
undertaken during the period to 30 September 2017, and providing details of the proposal to 
change the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy for supported borrowing.   
 
Professional Client Status 
 
The report included details of the recommendation that the Council should ‘opt-up’ to 
professional status in relation to the introduction of the ‘Second Markets in Financial 
Instruments Directive (MiFID II) when it becomes applicable to the UK in January 2018.  It 
was explained that previously local authorities had automatically been deemed as having 
professional status.  Under the new regulations, firms would be obliged to treat all local 
authorities as retail clients unless they ‘opt-up’ to professional client status and meet certain 
criteria, including holding a minimum of £10m investment balance and employing 
knowledgeable and experienced staff to carry out investment transactions.  Opting into 
professional status would maintain the current status quo; conversely, not opting-in would 
likely limit the range of financial services the Council could access.   
 
In response to Member questions, officers advised that: 
 

 This directive was very likely to continue after the UK leaves the EU.   
 



 

 The financial cost of opting in would be maintaining investments at £10m, however 
this was a relatively low figure in the overall budget context, and was outweighed by 
the benefits of opting in with regard to access to services, and having a higher 
borrowing status. 
 

 MiFID II would need to be reflected in the Council’s new short and long term 
borrowing strategy.  Officers confirmed that the current strategy of internal borrowing 
would continue, with the exception of the £10m required to maintain professional 
status.   

 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) – Change of Method 
 
The Committee were asked to note the proposed change to the MRP policy for supported 
borrowing.  The Council currently charged MRP for supported borrowing at 4% reducing 
balance; the report proposed changing to a 2.5% straight line charge, which would reduce 
the revenue charge for the provision by circa £2.5m. 
 
The Committee asked for further explanation of why this change was deemed prudent.  The 
following points were noted: 
 

 The proposed change was within the Welsh Government guidelines for prudency.   

 A number of other authorities have made similar changes, some going further than 
the proposed 2.5% here.  

 Options and assets had been assessed on a weighted averaged against the balance 
sheet, and an average outstanding life of 40 years was thought to be reasonable for 
the purpose of calculating MRP.  

 The straight line method was recommended over the annuity method, which would 
cause pressure in future and affect forward planning.   

 
The Committee questioned why a change of policy was needed if the current policy had been 
deemed prudent, particularly as the change would benefit revenue now but cause a swing 
back later.  The Head of Finance explained that there has to be a minimum level of MRP, 
and this was part of the overall strategy which had started by changing unsupported 
borrowing.  Taking this and all factors into account, officers had taken the view that, from a 
capital finance perspective, and balancing pressure on revenue, it would be prudent to set 
the level at 2.5%. 
 
The Committee questioned whether the case to change the policy had been made fully in the 
report, and asked that further information be included on: 
 

 Why the change was necessary 

 What would happen in 10 years’ time when the charge goes the other way 

 What was the minimum MRP level 

 Would future Heads of Finance be under pressure to change this strategy 

 The guidance for English authorities from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government 

 Clarification from WAO on their view of a prudent level 
 
Agreed 
 
Officers were asked to update the report in light of the Committee’s comments, and re-submit 
the report to the Audit Committee’s next meeting.   
 
Members agreed to move the next meeting forward to allow the Committee’s comments to 
be fed back to Council when it considers the report on 30 January.     
 



 

3 Lessons Learned 2016-17  
 
The Assistant Head of Finance presented the findings of an initial ‘lessons learned’ review 
carried out by finance officers following the 2016/17 accounts close down.  Head outlined the 
key themes coming out of the review, and the key risks arising from that process.   
 
Members queried the idea of quality assurance being undertaken by Members as part of the 
draft and final accounts timetable.  Concerns were raised about reviewing the document too 
early, and whether Audit Committee Members should be involved in this.  Members agreed 
that an early ‘sense check’ by another Member or lay person would be of use.  It was also 
suggested that senior management needed to take more ownership of the content and 
presentation of the accounts, and be involved at an earlier stage, to focus on the detail of the 
narrative and improve the accuracy of the later drafts.     
 
Agreed 
 
To note the lessons learned process that had been carried out to date and agree the 
proposed plan for 2017/18 closedown.   
 

4 Wales Audit Office - Final Accounts Memorandum 2016-17  
 
The Committee received the WAO’s Final Accounts Memorandum for 2016-17, noting its key 
recommendations.   
 
Members asked about the significance and impact of the one unadjusted misstatement in 
relation to Newport Transport Ltd. bus depot.  It was explained that this had been left 
unadjusted as it was not significant, and was due to differing accounting policies – in the 
Newport Transport accounts the depot was valued at a certain level, whereas an external 
valuer had valued the asset at a higher level.  
 
Although it was noted that, where accounting policies differed, there could be a hanging 
balance, it was suggested that this could be ‘tidied up’ in next year’s balance sheet, and 
included as part of the lessons learned exercise.   
 
Agreed 
 
To note the content and recommendations of the WAO’s Final Accounts Memorandum for 
2016-17  
 

5 Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 - Progress (Quarter 2)  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report, concluding that the Internal Audit section 
was making good progress against the 2017/18 audit plan and internal performance 
indicators.  The unit was currently fully staffed except for one maternity leave cover 
arrangement which was not being backfilled.   
 
It was confirmed that the shared post of Chief Internal Auditor with Monmouthshire continued 
to work well, with strong management in both Councils to ensure appropriate coverage and 
delegation.   
 
Agreed 
 
To note the report.   
 

6 Audit Committee Self Evaluation Exercise  
 



 

The Committee were provided with copies of the Audit Committee Self-Assessment 
Questionnaire, and asked to return completed copies by mid-December. 
 

7 Work Programme  
 
To note the work programme, with the addition of the Treasury Management report being re-
submitted to the January meeting.   
 
The January meeting would be moved to allow comments on the Treasury Management 
report to be submitted to Council on 30 January.   
 

 
 


